Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the Corporation’s borrowings. The balance and composition of the portfolio is
governed by a Corporation policy document which requires that the portfolio is appropriately structured to ensure it reflects the forecast
borrowing and repayment profile. The policy also limits the type of instruments that can be obtained.

The Corporation did not account for any fixed rate loans at fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, for these loans,
a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity.

A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis is reviewed annually and amended
where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

Port Authority of New South Wales104

OVERVIEWCONTENTSANNUAL REPORT 2020–21 YEAR IN REVIEW IN REVIEW MARINE OPERATIONS EMERGENCY RESPONSE PORT ASSETS MAJOR PROJECTS

Note 21. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
The Corporation’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

+1% (100 basis points) -1% (100 basis points)

  Post  Post
 Carrying tax impact  tax impact
 amount on profit Equity on profit Equity
Financial assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

At 30 June 2021
Cash and cash equivalents 25,240 177 177 (177) (177)

Net exposure 25,240 177 177 (177) (177)

At 30 June 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 17,351 121 121 (121) (121)

Net exposure 17,351 121 121 (121) (121)

ii) Other price risk – TCorpIM Cash Fund
Exposure to ‘other price risk’ primarily arises through the investment in the TCorpIM Cash Fund, which is held for strategic rather than
trading purposes. The Corporation has no direct equity investments. The Corporation holds units in the TCorpIM Cash Fund. The unit
price of the fund is equal to the total fair value of the net assets held by the fund divided by the number of units on issue. Unit prices are
calculated and published daily. In the fair value hierarchy, the TCorpIM Cash Fund is classified as Level 2 because prices are observable,
however, no active market exists for these funds as they are only accessible to government agencies.